Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3528
Charger Module
A5 and K7 Chassis
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.

Automatic discharge for large capacitor storage banks for safety and quick
maintenance entry.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M3528 Part Number Breakdown
- -
Input Type
System Voltage Rating
Current Rating
Chassis Size
M3528 H 010 A5
Base Model Number
AC
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for all Charger Modules is M3528.
INPUT TYPE
The Input Type indicates either AC or DC input.  The DC input is only available in the
10 amp models.
SYSTEM VOLTAGE RATING
The System Voltage Rating indicates the nominal system voltage levels as listed in
Table 2-1.
Table 2-1: System Voltage Rating Codes
RATING CODE
NOMINAL VOLTAGE
(AC LINE / DRIVE BUS)
L 230VAC / 325VDC
E 380-415VAC / 540-585VDC
H 460VAC / 650VDC
M3528
10
CURRENT RATING
The Current Rating indicates the maximum charging current for the M3528 in DC
Amps. This rating is directly represented by a 3-digit value.  For instance, the rating
for a 10ADC M3528 is indicated as 010.
CHASSIS SIZE
Two open type chassis sizes are indicated by a code as shown in Table 2-2.  This
chassis size is determined by the current rating of the unit.
Table 2-2: Chassis Size Codes
CHASSIS
SIZE
DIMENSIONS
H X W X D
CURRENT
RATING
A5 18.60” x 5.10” x 9.40” 10A
K7 20.00” x 7.50” x 10.25” 20A
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-3: General Specifications Chart
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
AC Input Voltage 208 - 480VAC
DC Input Voltage 295 - 650VDC
DC Charging Voltage 175 - 600VDC
Bulk Charge / Equalize
Voltage
2% - 9% above Charge Voltage
Max DC Charging Current 10A / 20A
Enclosure Rating Open
Environmental
 Indoor use only
 Maximum Operating Altitude: 2000m or 6500ft
 Ambient Temperature range: 5°C to 40°C
 Maximum Relative Humidity 80% for temperatures up to 31°C
decreasing linearly to 50% relative humidity at 40°C
 Pollution degree: 2- Normally, only non-conductive pollution
occurs. Occasionally, however, a temporary conductivity caused
by condensation is to be expected, when the equipment is out of
operation.
 Installation/overvoltage category: II
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
 HIGH VOLTAGES MAY BE PRESENT!
 NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WITH THE ENCLOSURE
COVER REMOVED!